
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

at 7.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Elliott (Chair)  

Councillor Noon (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Hou,  

Li, Martin and Dr Siebentritt  
  

1.    Acknowledgement of Country 
At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 20/8/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held on 20 August 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

View public 20 August 2024 Minutes. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.   Workshops 

 
 

 
 6.1   Integrated Transport Strategy 

 
3 - 12 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   2024-2025 Australian Government Black Spot Program - Funding Deed 

 
13 - 45 

 
 7.2   Investigation into the Upgrade of the West Terrace and Sturt Street 

Intersection 
 

46 - 50 

 
 7.3   Draft 'Naming Policy for Roads' 

 
51 - 63 

 
 7.4   Capital Works Monthly Project Update - August 2024 

 
64 - 75 

 
8.    Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 

 
9.   Closure   

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1066/Printed%20minutes%2020th-Aug-2024%2017.30%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 

Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Integrated Transport Strategy 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Presenter: Mark Goudge 
Associate Director, Infrastructure 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
The City of Adelaide’s 2024-2028 Strategic Plan has an objective to facilitate and activate our places in a safe and 
accessible way for our community.  

An Integrated Transport Strategy (ITS) for the City of Adelaide (CoA) is being developed to replace the Smart 
Move, Transport and Movement Strategy 2012-22. The Strategy will provide: 

• clear policy position for transport and streets within CoA. 

• strategic directions, policies, network maps and an assessment framework to facilitate effective evidence-
based decision-making and ongoing action and evaluation. 

The ITS will reflect contemporary transport thinking and frameworks, including Healthy Streets, Movement and 
Place and the Safe Systems approach. 

The Purpose of this workshop is to provide Council Members with a high-level overview of the Integrated Transport 
Strategy, including: 

• Project objectives 

• Project deliverables and schedule 

• Community and stakeholder engagement approach 

• Future touch points with Council. 

 

KEY QUESTIONS 
1. Do Council Members have any questions about the development of the Strategy? 

2. What is Council Members’ vision relating to the short- and long-term future of the City of Adelaide’s transport 
network? 

3. Do Council Members agree with the proposed purpose and approach to engagement? 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6.1



City of Adelaide
Integrated Transport Strategy

AECOM+
James Warfe and Damon Rao, AECOM
Anna Deller-Coombs, URPS

Integrated Transport Strategy Update
The purpose of this workshop is to present Council Members with a 
high-level overview of the Integrated Transport Strategy 

P
age 4

A
ttachm

ent A



2 

Do Council Members 
have any questions 
about the development 
of the Strategy?

KEY QUESTION

What is Council 
Members’ vision relating 
to the short- and long-
term future of the City of 
Adelaide’s transport 
network?

KEY QUESTION

Integrated Transport Strategy Update
Key Questions

IPW Committee 17 September 2024

Three items to focus on today:

Do Council Members agree 
with the proposed purpose 
and approach to 
engagement?

KEY QUESTION

P
age 5



3

Integrated Transport Strategy

Strategy Background

IPW Committee 17 September 2024

The City of Adelaide’s 2024-2028 Strategic Plan has an objective to facilitate and 
activate our places in a safe and accessible way for our community. 

An Integrated Transport Strategy (ITS) for the City of Adelaide (CoA) is being 
developed to replace the Smart Move, Transport and Movement Strategy 2012-22. 

The ITS will reflect contemporary transport thinking and frameworks, including 
Healthy Streets, Movement and Place and the Safe Systems approach. 

The Strategy will be bold, aspirational and innovative. 

It will include:

§ A clear policy position for the future of movement and street space.

§ Network maps that spatially represent transport policy position.

§ An outline of strategic directions to facilitate effective decision-making and 
ongoing action and evaluation.

§ Alignment with other CoA priorities to ensure consistency and 
connectedness:

o City Plan & Integrated Climate Strategy 

§ Consultation with DIT to ensure alignment with the State Government’s new 
Transport
[...]
ravel workshop – TBC 

The City of Adelaide will oversee an online engagement campaign through Our Adelaide. This will include resources available 
throughout the project as well as online surveys for people to participate outside of face-to-face engagement.

Stage 1 consultation approach (4 weeks):  

§ Online engagement campaign inc. surveys.

§ Publishing of topic-specific Discussion Papers to inspire

§ Collaborative planning workshops with key stakeholders x 6

§ Open community engagement sessions x 4

§ Panel discussions 

§ Youth-specific engagement materials / survey.

Engagement materials will 
be presented in October 
2024 for Council 
endorsement prior to 
engagement commencing

P
age 11



9

Do Council Members 
have any questions 
about the development 
of the Strategy?

KEY QUESTION

What is Council 
Members’ vision relating 
to the short- and long-
term future of the City of 
Adelaide’s transport 
network?

KEY QUESTION

Integrated Transport Strategy Update
Key Questions

IPW Committee 17 September 2024

Three items to focus on today:

Do Council Members agree 
with the proposed purpose 
and approach to 
engagement?

KEY QUESTION

P
age 12



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 

Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

2024-2025 Australian Government Black 
Spot Program - Funding Deeds 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report is to inform Council of the successful grant applications for the 2024/25 Australian Government Black 
Spot Program and to obtain a resolution of Council to affix the Common Seal to the Funding Deeds in accordance 
with section 38 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 24 September 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the successful grant applications for the 2024/25 Australian Government Black Spot Program for 
safety upgrade works at the intersections of Hutt Street and South Terrace; and O’Connell Street and 
Archer Street. 

2. Authorises the Lord Mayor and Chief Executive Officer to affix the Common Seal of the Council to the 
Funding Deed under the 2024/25 Australian Government Black Spot Program for safety upgrade works at 
the intersections of Hutt Street and South Terrace; and O’Connell Street and Archer Street as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held on 17 September 2024. 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  

Work with partners to increase active and diverse transport measures to ensure drivers, 
cyclists and pedestrians can safely and easily move within the city with a goal to minimise 
road incidents and decrease fatalities 

Policy Smart Move Transport and Movement Strategy 2012-2022 

Consultation Notification to affected stakeholders will be undertaken prior to any construction 
commencing. 

Resource The projects are being managed internally. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

City of Adelaide (CoA) has a responsibility to monitor and improve road safety by taking 
measures to protect its area from hazards and to mitigate the effects of such hazards within 
the city. This project aims to reduce the risk of future potential crashes where these 
improvements have been implemented. 

Opportunities The Black Spot program is an opportunity to have infrastructure safety improvements 
delivered with financial assistance from the state and federal government. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

[...]
 projects receive 100 per cent funding from the Australian Government to implement the project 
up to the grant amount. Subject to the execution of the Deeds we will receive the following amounts to 
implement the safety improvements: 

5.1. Hutt Street and South Terrace intersection improvements - $148,500 (GST inclusive) 

5.2. O’Connell Street and Archer Street intersection improvements - $385,000 (GST inclusive) 

6. The management of these projects will be resourced internally and delivered by the end of June 2025 in 
accordance with the Funding Deeds. 

7. To formalise this grant funding, CoA is required to enter into a Deed with the Department for Infrastructure 
and Transport. Section 38 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) provides that a Resolution of Council is 
required in order to affix the Common Seal to any such document. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – 2024-2025 Australian Government Black Spot Program- Funding Deed 

 

- END OF REPORT -  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



OFFICIAL: Sensitive 

(1t 

In reply please quote #21478625 
Government 

of South Australia  

Department for  Infrastructure 

Enquiries to Ty Edwards - ty.edwards©sa.gov.au  and Transport 

TRANSPORT 
STRATEGY AND 
NETWORK 
PLANNING  

Mr Michael Sedgman 
Level 7 83 Pine Street  

Acting Chief Executive Officer Adelaide SA 5000  

City of Adelaide Kaurna Country 

GPO Box 2252 GPO Box 1533  

Adelaide SA, 5001 Adelaide SA 5001 
DX 171 

T 1300 872 677 
W dit.sa.gov.au  

ABN 92 366 288 135 

Build Move 
Connect 

Dear Mr Sedgman 

2024-2025 AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT BLACK SPOT PROGRAM 

On 26 July 2024, the Australian Government announced the South Australian projects approved for 
funding under the 2024-2025 Australian Government Black Spot Program. 

I am pleased to advise that the following projects were approved funding under this program: 

• Hutt Street and South Terrace Intersection Improvements, Adelaide 

o Signal modification to control right turns. 

o Approved funding: $ 148,5
[...]
this deed (and/or information relating to this deed) in 
both printed or electronic form and either generally to the public or to a particular 
person as a result of a specific request. 

Nothing in this clause derogates from the Council's obligations under any 
provision of this deed or the provisions of the Freedom oflnformationAct, 1991. 

9.20 Special Conditions 

The special conditions set out under item 7 of Schedule 1 (if any) form part of 
this deed. 

Page 24



Page 8 of 14 

EXECUTED as a DEED 

By the Grantor 

THE COMMON SEAL of the 
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS 

was affixed on ........................... 
(Date above) 

in the presence of: 

Witness Signature.......................... 

Print NameS ....................................... 

By the Council 

THE COMMON SEAL of the 
COUNCIL NAMED IN SCHEDULE I 

was affixed on. ........................... 
(Date above) 

as attested by the Principal Member and 
Chief Executive Officer. 

(Affix Sea/Above) 

(Affix Sea/Above) 

Signature.......................................... SignatureS ............................... 

Print Name. ....................................... Print NameS ............................. 

Principal Member Chief Executive Officer 

Page 25



Page 9 of 14 

SCHEDULE I - PARTICULARS 

THE COUNCIL 

Name: City of Adelaide 

Site 
Town Hall, Adelaide SA, 5000 

Address: 

Postal 
GPO Box 2252, Adelaide SA, 5001 

Address: 

ABN: 20 903 762 572 

REPRESENTATIVES 

Grantor's Representative Council's Representative 

Name: Russell Troup Name:  

Position: Director, Transport Strategy Position:  
and Network Planning 

Department for Infrastructure 
and Transport 

Address: GPO BOX 1533 Address:  

ADELAIDE SA 5001 

Telephone: (08) 7133 2967 Telephone:__________________________ 

E-mail: russell.troupsa.qov.au  E-mail  

THE PURPOSE, DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT & DETAILS OF THE R 

The Purpose: The funding is provided for the purpose of the Council undertaking on 
the road(s) identified below
[...]
form part of 
this deed. 

Page 38



Page 8 of 14 

EXECUTED as a DEED 

By the Grantor 

THE COMMON SEAL of the 
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS 

was affixed on. ........................... 
(Date above) 

in the presence of: 

Witness Signature ............................. 

Print Name. .................................. 

By the Council 

THE COMMON SEAL of the 
COUNCIL NAMED IN SCHEDULE I 

was affixed on ........................... 
(Date above) 

as attested by the Principal Member and 
Chief Executive Officer. 

(Affix Seal Above) 

(Affix Sea/Above) 

Signature:......................................... SignatureS ............................... 

Print Name. ...................................... Print Name: ............................. 

Principal Member Chief Executive Officer 

Page 39



Page 9 of 14 

SCHEDULE I - PARTICULARS 

THE COUNCIL 

Name: City of Adelaide 

Site 
Town Hall, Adelaide SA, 5000 

Address: 

Postal 
GPO Box 2252, Adelaide SA, 5001 

Address: 

ABN: 20 903 762 572 

REPRESENTATIVES 

Grantor's Representative Council's Representative 

Name: Russell Troup Name:  

Position: Director, Transport Strategy Position:  
and Network Planning 

Department for Infrastructure 
and Transport 

Address: GPO BOX 1533 Address:  

ADELAIDE SA 5001 

Telephone: (08) 7133 2967 Telephone:_____________________________ 

E-mail: russeII.troupsa.qov.au E-mail 

3. THE PURPOSE, DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT & DETAILS OF THE ROAD(S) 

The Purpose: The funding is provided for the purpose of the Council undertaking on 
the road(s) identified below (within the Funding Period) the Project 
described below (and in any plans and/or proposal attached to this 
deed) in accordance with (and to the standard required by) any 
applicable Standards published by Austroads and Standards 
Australia Limited. 

Description of Project: Project Number 126134-24SA-BS 

Installation of scramble crossing at the Project intersection with signal modification, and 
Description mast arms for 
[...]
pace should be allocated for pedestrians and 
cyclists on the western side of West Terrace. This would require the removal of one northbound lane. The 
additional space could potentially accommodate new trees to create a buffer between the path and vehicle traffic 
lane and to provide shade for people using the path, as envisaged in the draft City Plan to create a greener 
boulevard. A high-level concept design has been developed in response to the investigation and is presented in 
Link 1. 

Preliminary traffic modelling of the effect on traffic operations shows a localised minor increase in delays to 
motorists on the northbound carriageway for the length of West Terrace between South Terrace and Sturt Street. 

Noting that only a preliminary investigation with accompanying high level design work has been undertaken to 
inform the development of this report, additional funding would be required through the 2025/2026 Business Plan 
and Budget to further progress design development including more detailed traffic modelling, detailed cost 
estimation and consultation with external stakeholders including the Department for Infrastructure and Transport. 

Future design development will also need to be coordinated with any proposed speed limit changes as part of the 
City Wide Speed Limit Review, which is planned to be presented to Council for consideration in late 2024. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 24 September 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the findings of this report.  

2. Notes this initiative will be presented to Council for further consideration through the 2025/2026 Business 
Plan and Budget process, to enable further design development, detailed traffic modelling, detailed cost 
estimation and consultation with the Department for Infrastructure and Transport and other key 
stakeholders. 

3. Notes that traffic changes to the adjacent Reeces Lane will be implemented in the 2024/25 Financial Year 
and design works will continue in 2024/25 to improve the road gradient at the intersection of Reeces Lane 
and Sturt Street. 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 7.2

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/IPW_17_September_2024_Intersection_Link_1.pdf


 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  
An upgrade of the West Terrace and Sturt Street intersection will provide a safer and more 
attractive walking and wheeling environment, encouraging active travel. 

Policy Not as a result of this report. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report. 

Resource Additional resources are required to further develop concept designs and to undertake 
additional and more detailed traffic modelling. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report. 

Opportunities Reduced crash risk for all transport modes and opportunity for increased greening. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation No budget allocation. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation $100,000 - $200,000, subject to design scope. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report. 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Other Funding 
Sources State Government grants may be available for implementation of projects. 

 

 
  

Page 47



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
 

DISCUSSION 

1. At its meeting on 14 May 2024, Council received a Petition – Upgrades to the Intersection of West Terrace 
and Sturt Street, and subsequently requested that the Administration prepare a report to further investigate 
upgr
[...]
thbound on West 
Terrace during the commuter peak periods. However, more extensive traffic modelling that provides 
a fully calibrated and validated model is required. 

13.7. Changing the signal phasing to hold left turning movements for longer and the use of a slower 
crossing speed will require modifications to the signal program and traffic signal infrastructure. 

13.8. The bus stop on the west side of West Terrace (Bus Stop 1 West Terrace – West Side) can be 
indented, allowing buses to stop without hindering the progress of following buses. 

13.9. The finalisation of the concept design will be subject to determining the speed limit for West Terrace 
resulting from the Citywide Speed Limit Review, noting that to achieve Safe System alignment 
(guiding framework for SA Road Safety Strategy) infrastructure needs are influenced by speed limits. 

Next steps 
14. Preliminary engagement with the Department for Infrastructure and Transport (DIT) and other key 

stakeholders seeking their views will be undertaken. 

15. The proposal will be presented to Council for further consideration and endorsement through the 2025/2026 
Business Plan and Budget process, to enable further design development, detailed traffic modelling, detailed 
cost estimation and further consultation with DIT and other key stakeholders. 

16. Traffic changes to the adjacent Reeces Lane will be considered for implementation in the 2024/25 Financial 
Year and design works will continue in 2024/25 to improve the road gradient at the intersection of Reeces 
Lane and Sturt Street. Construction works at Reeces Lane is intended to occur in conjunction with the West 
Terrace and Sturt Street Intersection upgrade construction works. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 – High Level Concept Plan for West Terrace / Sturt Street Intersection Improvements 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
  
Nil 

 

- END OF REPORT -  
 

Page 50



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 

Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Draft ‘Naming Policy for Roads’ 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Services  

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 219(5) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) requires Council to have a policy relating to the naming of 
public and private roads. Council adopted the current ‘Road Naming Policy’ in June 2000, and it has not been 
reviewed since its adoption. 

A review has been undertaken and has resulted in the development of a new policy, which is now titled ‘Naming 
Policy for Roads’. The main change from the existing policy is that minor roads (lanes etc) may now be named. At 
its meeting on 28 May 2024, Council considered a report on a proposed new policy and resolved: 

‘To defer the item to a future meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee.’ 

This report provides additional information as requested at the meeting on 28 May 2024 and seeks the 
Committee’s recommendation for Council to adopt the Draft ‘Naming Policy for Roads’. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 24 September 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the ‘Naming Policy for Roads’ as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 September 2024. 

2. Notes that the ‘Naming Policy for Roads’ as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 September 2024 will supersede the 
‘Road Naming Policy’ that was adopted by the City Projects Committee on 13 June 2000. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and 
technical updates to the ‘Naming Policy for Roads’ as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 September 2024, to 
finalise the document. 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7.3



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 

Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places 

 

Policy This report requests that Council consider and endorse a draft policy relating to the naming 
of public and private roads. The draft policy is titled ‘Naming Policy for Roads’. 

Consultation 
The Surveyor-General is responsible for advising the Minister for Planning who responsible 
for the Geographical Names Act 1991 (SA) in relation to the naming of places in South 
Australia. The Surveyor-General was consulted during the drafting of the new policy 
(‘Naming Policy for Roads’). 

Resource Internal resources were used in researching and drafting the new policy (‘Naming Policy for 
Roads’). 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The Local Government Act 1999 (SA) requires Council to have a policy relating to the 
naming of public and private roads. 

Opportunities If Council adopts the draft policy (‘Naming Policy for Roads’) it will have the ability to assign 
names to numerous lanes that are currently unnamed. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The draft policy (‘Naming Policy for Roads’) will remain relevant until such time as Council 
determines a review or further revision. 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

  

Page 52



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday
[...]
he 
community and the provision of transparent information, all policy documents are reviewed as 
per legislative requirements or when there is no such provision a risk assessment approach is 
taken to guide the review timeframe.  
 
This Policy document will be reviewed every 5 years unless legislative or operational change 
occurs beforehand. The next review is required in 2029.  
 
Review history: 

Trim 
Reference 

Authorising Body Date/ 
Decision ID 

Description of Edits 

ACC2003/14524 City Projects 
Committee 

13/06/2000 Original Policy 

 
 
Contact: 
For further information contact the Infrastructure Program 
 
City of Adelaide 
25 Pirie Street, Adelaide, SA 
GPO Box 2252 ADELAIDE SA 5001 
+61 8 8203 7203 
city@cityofadelaide.com.au 
 

 

Page 63



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 

Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Capital Works Monthly Project Update - 
August 2024 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Services 

 
 

This report provides a summary view of the Capital Works Program delivery and financial performance as of 
31 August 2024 including a snapshot of headline projects either complete or in progress, future procurement 
activities and upcoming community consultation and engagement activities. 

The Infrastructure Program will present a monthly report to the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee reflecting 
the previous monthly performance. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL: 
1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for August 2024 as contained within this report and 

Attachment A to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee 
held on 17 September 2024. 

 
 
 
 

Page 64

Agenda Item 7.4



 
 

I
[...]
at 
will provide a longer life span than the original 
halogens. 

 

 

Page 75


	Agenda
	6.1 Integrated Transport Strategy
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	(AUG) WKSHP - Integrated Transport Strategy enc. 1

	7.1 2024-2025 Australian Government Black Spot Program - Funding Deed
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - 2024-25 Australian Government Black Spot Program - Funding Deeds

	7.2 Investigation into the Upgrade of the West Terrace and Sturt Street Intersection
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.3 Draft 'Naming Policy for Roads'
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Naming Policy for Roads

	7.4 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - August 2024
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Capital Works Monthly Project Update - August 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 7.30 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Elliott (Chair)  

Councillor Noon (Deputy Chair)  
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Hou and Martin  

 
 
  

The Chair requested leave of the meeting to adjourn the meeting, at 7.30 pm, for a period of 5 
minutes. 

Leave was granted 

The meeting resumed at 7.36 pm, with the following members present: 

Councillor Elliott (Chair)  
Councillor Noon (Deputy Chair)  
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Hou and 
Martin. 

 
 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

The Lord Mayor re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.37 pm. 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Giles, Li and Siebentritt 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 20/8/2024 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Lord Mayor - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 20 August 2024, 
be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 Integrated Transport Strategy 

Discussion Facilitators:  

James Warfe and Damon Rao, AECOM 
Anna Deller-Coombs, URPS 
Tom McCready, Director City Services 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 7.30 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

Precis of Topic:  

To present Committee members with a high-level overview of the Integrated Transport Strategy and 
receive their feedback.  

During the discussion: 

• The Chair sought leave of the meeting to continue the meeting past 8.30 pm. Leave was granted. 

• Councillor Couros left the meeting at 8.28 pm. 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 

Discussion ensued, with Items 7.1 and 7.4 being considered before Items 7.2 and 7.3. 

Councillor Abrahimzadeh left the meeting at 8.32 pm. 
 
7.1 2024-2025 Australian Government Black Spot Program - Funding Deed 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the successful grant applications for the 2024/25 Australian Government Black Spot Program for 
safety upgrade works at the intersections of Hutt Street and South Terrace; and O’Connell Street and 
Archer Street. 

2. Authorises the Lord Mayor and Chief Executive Officer to affix the Common Seal of the Council to the 
Funding Deed under the 2024/25 Australian Government Black Spot Program for safety upgrade 
works at the intersections of Hutt Street and South Terrace; and O’Connell Street and Archer Street as 
contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee held on 17 September 2024. 

Carried unanimously  
7.4 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - August 2024 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for August 2024 as contained within this report and 
Attachment A to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works 
Committee held on 17 September 2024. 

Carried  
7.2 Investigation into the Upgrade of the West Terrace and Sturt Street Intersection 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon – 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the findings of this report.  

2. Notes this initiative will be presented to Council for further consideration through the 2025/2026 
Business Plan and Budget process, to enable further design development, detailed traffic modelling, 
detailed cost estimation and consultation with the Department for Infrastructure and Transport and 
other key stakeholders. 

3. Notes that traffic changes to the adjacent Reeces Lane will be implemented in the 2024/25 Financial 
Year and design works will continue in 2024/25 to improve the road gradient at the intersection of 
Reeces Lane and Sturt Street. 

Carried unanimously 
 
 
  



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 7.30 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

7.3 Draft 'Naming Policy for Roads' 
Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the ‘Naming Policy for Roads’ as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 September 2024. 

2. Notes that the ‘Naming Policy for Roads’ as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 September 2024 will 
supersede the ‘Road Naming Policy’ that was adopted by the City Projects Committee on 13 June 
2000. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and 
technical updates to the ‘Naming Policy for Roads’ as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 September 2024, 
to finalise the document. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried  
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.41 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Elliott 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


